

**RECEIVED**

**07-18-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. GABLER, SR.,  
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

APPEAL NO. 2016AP275

CRIME VICTIMS RIGHTS BOARD,  
Respondent-Appellant,

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
Respondent.

---

Appeal From the Final Order of  
Eau Claire County Circuit Court Case No. 13cv473  
The Honorable James J. Duvall Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. GABLER, SR.**

---

Patrick J. Fiedler, #1014512  
Hurley, Burish & Stanton SC  
33 E. Main St., Ste. 400  
Madison WI 53703  
P: (608) 257-0945  
F: (608) 257-5764  
E: pfiedler@hbslawfirm.com

Timothy M. Barber, #1036507  
Axley Brynelson, LLP  
2 E. Mifflin St., Ste. 200  
Madison, WI 53703  
P: (608) 257-5661  
F: (608) 257-5444  
E: tbarber@axley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent Hon. William M. Gabler, Sr.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I.    CVRB Lacked Jurisdiction to Consider K.L.’s Complaint  
        Because CVS Did Not Mediate or Seek Consent to Mediate  
        ..... 22

    II.   CVRB Violated Judge Gabler’s Right to Due Process and  
        Committed Other Procedural Irregularities; Its Final Deci-  
        sion Was Properly Reversed..... 24

        A.   Judge Gabler Was Entitled to Due Process Because His  
            Property and Liberty Interests Were At Stake In The  
            Administrative Proceeding..... 25

        B.   CVRB Violated Judge Gabler’s Right to Due Process  
            and The Procedural Protections Required By Governing  
            Statutes and Regulations ..... 30

1.	CVRB Conducted a Prohibited Investigation Into Judge Gabler Before Making a Probable Cause Finding.....	30
2.	CVRB Violated Judge Gabler’s Due Process Rights By Withholding The CVS Documents Until He Petitioned For Judicial Review.....	32
3.	CVRB Violated Judge Gabler’s Due Process Rights By Denying His Request For a Hearing Despite Material Disputed Issues of Fact.....	34
C.	The Combined Effect of These Procedural Irregularities Required Reversal .....	36
III.	CVRB’s Decision is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence and is Wrong as a Matter of Law.....	39
A.	CVRB’s Legal Interpretations Are Not Entitled to Any Deference.....	39
B.	CVRB Incorrectly Determined That a Crime Victim in a Multi-Count Case Has a Right to Have The Defendant Sentenced Before All Counts Are Adjudicated .....	44
C.	CVRB Applied The Wrong Standard In Reviewing Judge Gabler’s Discretionary Decision and Improperly Refused to Consider Reasons Supporting His Decision .....	46
D.	CVRB’s Calculation of the Length of The Alleged “Delay” Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	49
IV.	CVRB Violated The Separation of Powers Doctrine, As It Interfered With The Judiciary’s Core Exclusive Powers of Judicial Review, Docket Control, and Disciplining Judges	51

A. This is an “As Applied” Challenge Involving Exclusive Judicial Powers .....	51
B. CVRB Unconstitutionally Interfered With The Judici- ary’s Exclusive Power to Review Judicial Determina- tions .....	57
C. CVRB Unconstitutionally Interfered With The Judici- ary’s Exclusive Power of Scheduling Discretion.....	60
D. CVRB Unconstitutionally Interfered With The Judici- ary’s Exclusive Power of Judicial Discipline.....	61
E. CVRB’s Remedial Power Over Judges Must Be Limited to Referring Complaints to The Judicial Commission, as is Authorized in Ch. 950.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	66
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	67
ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION .....	68
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION .....	69
ELECTRONIC FILING OF APPENDIX CERTIFICATION .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, N.W.2d 691 (1998) .....	53, 56
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Bracegirdle v. Dep't of Regulation &amp; Licensing, Bd. of Nursing &amp; Div. of Enft</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 402, 464 N.W.2d 111 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	20, 28, 36
<i>Bunker v. LIRC</i> , 2002 WI App 216, 257 Wis. 2d 255, 650 N.W.2d 864.....	20
<i>Franke v. Franke</i> , 2004 WI 8, 268 Wis. 2d 360, 674 N.W.2d 832 .....	48
<i>Guthrie v. WERC</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 447, 331 N.W.2d 331 (1983) .....	20, 36
<i>Hefty v. Strickhouser</i> , 2008 WI 96, 312 Wis. 2d 530, 752 N.W.2d 820 .....	46, 47, 54, 60
<i>Hinkle v. White</i> , 793 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>In re Complaint Against Grady</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 762, 348 N.W.2d 559 (1984) .....	18, 53, 54, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61
<i>In re Court Room</i> , 148 Wis. 109, 134 N.W. 490 (1912) .....	56

<i>In re Janitor of the Supreme Court</i> , 35 Wis. 410 (1874).....	53, 56
<i>In re Judicial Disciplinary Proceedings against Aulik</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 57, 429 N.W.2d 759 (1988) .....	61, 62
<i>In re Kading</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 508, 235 N.W.2d 409 (1975) .....	54, 61, 62
<i>Knight v. LIRC</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 137, 582 N.W.2d 448 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	40, 41
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	26
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	26
<i>Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 239 N.W.2d 313 (1976) .....	63
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) .....	48
<i>Midwest Steel Co. v. DNR</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 160, 482 N.W.2d 377 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	34
<i>Mid-Plains Tel., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 780, 202 N.W.2d 907 (1973) .....	29, 34, 35
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. DILHR</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 380, 553 N.W.2d 837 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>Neylan v. Vorwald</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 481, 360 N.W.2d 537 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	26

<i>Nufer v. Vill. Bd. of Palmyra</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 289, 284 N.W.2d 649 (1979) .....	28
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake District v. DNR</i> , 2013 WI 74, 350 Wis. 2d 45, 833 N.W.2d 800 .....	40
<i>Ruhmer v. Wis. State Teachers Ret. Bd.</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 419, 180 N.W.2d 542 (1970) .....	29, 34, 35, 38
<i>Schneller v. St. Mary's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 365, 455 N.W.2d 250 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	48
<i>Sisson v. Hansen Storage Co.</i> , 2008 WI App 111, 313 Wis. 2d 411, 756 N.W.2d 667.....	8
<i>Society Ins. v. LIRC</i> , 2010 WI 68, 326 Wis. 2d 444, 786 N.W.2d 385 .....	52
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Dancey</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 287, 238 N.W.2d 81 (1976) .....	62
<i>State v. Frey</i> , 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436 .....	45
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 .....	44, 45
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 15, 307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 397 .....	37
<i>State v. Vonesh</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 477, 401 N.W.2d 170 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	63
<i>Tammy W-G. v. Jacob T.</i> , 2011 WI 30, 333 Wis. 2d 273, 797 N.W.2d 854 .....	21, 52

<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	37
<i>Thoe v. Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 456, 195 N.W. 407 (1923) .....	56
<i>Weber v. City of Cedarburg</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 57, 384 N.W.2d 333 (1986) .....	28
<i>Weborg v. Jenny</i> , 2012 WI 67, 341 Wis. 2d 668, 816 N.W.2d 191 .....	22
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	27, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	27, 28
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. Menasha Corp.</i> , 2008 WI 88, 311 Wis. 2d 579, 754 N.W.2d 95 .....	42

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Wis. Const. art I, § 9m .....	1, 44, 56, 58, 61, 64
Wis. Const. art VII, § 1 .....	57
Wis. Const. art VII, § 2 .....	53
Wis. Const. art VII, § 3 .....	54
Wis. Const. art VII, § 11 .....	61
Wis. Stat. § 15.255(2) .....	8, 42
Wis. Stat. § 227.44(1) .....	34



Wis. Stat. § 227.57 .....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(1).....	15, 21
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(3).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5).....	45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(7).....	21, 45, 46
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(8).....	21, 36
Wis. Stat. ch. 950 .....	2, 3, 14, 15, 51, 52, 56, 63, 64
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(iv)(k) .....	1, 40, 41, 44
Wis. Stat. § 950.08(3).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2).....	2, 4, 6, 9, 17, 22, 26, 30, 32, 63
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(a) .....	9, 17
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(b) .....	4, 9, 57, 64
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(c).....	9, 17
Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2)(d) .....	9, 17
Wis. Stat. § 950.095(1)(a) .....	30, 32
Wis. Stat. § 971.105 .....	57, 58
SCR ch. 60 .....	62
SCR ch. 60, preamble.....	64, 65

SCR 60.02 .....	53, 57
SCR 60.04(1)(h) .....	58, 64
1997 A.B.342, Sen. Amend 1 .....	55

**Regulations**

Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.05(1) .....	2, 24
Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.06(1) .....	30, 32
Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.06(3) .....	32
Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.07 .....	32
Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.07(1) .....	34
Wis. Admin. Code § CVRB 1.07(5) .....	34

**Other Authorities**

Alexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 78.....	1
Wisconsin Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Wisconsin Blue Book</i> (2013-2014).....	8, 9, 42
